
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 19 November 2014 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 10 September 2014 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES    
   

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING QTR 1 2014-15   12 – 35 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PETITION – REQUEST FOR A PLAY/SPORTS AREA 
SOMERVILLE ROAD, WIDNES   

36 - 38 

 (B) OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
ON PART OF CRONTON LANE, WIDNES   

39 - 50 

 (C) OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 'AT ANY TIME' WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON HILL TOP ROAD, PRESTON ON 
THE HILL, PRESTON BROOK   

51 - 59 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and 
[...]
ffect 

to the recommendations as set out above.  

Resources  

 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES – 7
TH

 JULY 2014 

TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO 

 

EXB26 PASSENGER TRANSPORT TENDERS  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which informed them of the 

forthcoming publication of transport tenders via The Chest. 

The Board was advised that the Transport Co-

ordination Section were responsible for a complex range of 

passenger transport contracts. If these arrangements were 

not covered by the Council’s in-house fleet of passenger 

transport vehicles or by volunteer drivers, then they were 

required to be contracted–out to external transport providers 

for a period of up to four years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



The arrangements for the advertising of such 

transport tenders on behalf of the Children and Enterprise 

and Communities Directorates respectively were set out in 

the report. 

RESOLVED: That the Board note the advertising of 

transport tenders for services on behalf of the Children and 

Enterprise and Communities Directorates, required from 

September 2015, and support the process. 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Policy &  

Resources  

 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  

EXB28 PROCUREMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING 
AND SUPPORT GATEWAY IT SYSTEMS 

 

  

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, on the proposals to develop and 

implement a Housing and Support Gateway IT System. 

The Board was advised that the aim of the Housing 

Support Gateway (the Gateway) was to provide a single 

point of access for people with housing support needs into 

short term housing support services. It was reported that the 

Gateway system would be implemented on a sub-regional 

basis through the Liverpool City Region (LCR), with details 

of those arrangements and costs contained in the report. 

The Board was reminded that on 12 July 2012, it 

considered a report which
[...]
o arrangements 

for the procurement of these services beyond 28 February 

2015. 

RESOLVED: That  

1) the pilot scheme for the issuing of Fixed Penalty 

Notices for litter and dog control offences by 3GS 

(UK) Limited be extended until 28 February 2015; 

and  

2) the Strategic Director, Communities, in 

consultation with the Executive Board Member for 

Physical Environment and the Operational 

Director, Legal and Democratic Services, be 

authorised to determine all matters relating to the 

procurement of services for the issuing of Fixed 

Penalty Notices for litter and dog control offences 

by a private enforcement company on behalf of 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Communities  

Page 10



the Council beyond 28 February 2015. 

 

Page 11



 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 10th September 2014     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 1 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 
30th June 2014.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

• Development and Investment Services 

• Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

• Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

• Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5a



 

performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1     Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 13



 

E&UR Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q1 2014/15 Page 1 of 22 

 
  

 
Reporting Period: Quarter 1 – Period 01st April 
[...]
ion – Request for a Play/Sports Area Somerville  
Road Widnes 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Riverside 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider a petition received from a resident of Somerville Road, Widnes, 
requesting that the council create a play or a sports area in the local area. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members of the Board consider the request 
of the petition. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 A petition containing 43 names was submitted to the council on 23rd July 
2014. The petition is a request for the council to create a play area or a 
sports area in the Somerville Road area. 
 

3.2 
 

There are three existing play areas within one mile of Somerville Road. The 
nearest is at Ditton Community Centre (within 500 metres). The next nearest 
facility is at Milton Road (within 700 metres) and the furthest is at Hough 
Green Park (over 700metres). There is an existing multi-games sports area 
within one mile of Somerville Road at Royal Avenue. The nearest area of 
council owned public open space is to the south of Montgomery Road or to 
the east of Cunningham Road. A map showing the council owned open 
space facilities within the area is shown as appendix 1.  
 

3.3 There are 39 equipped children’s play areas throughout the Borough and 7 
multi games areas. The council’s playgrounds and multi-games areas are all 
in good condition all of them having been built or substantially refurbished in 
the last 10 years. The council currently has adequate resources to maintain 
its current sites but it would be unable to resource additional facilities without 
additional revenue.  
 

3.4 The most suitable space that is in the Council’s ownership on which a play 
area or a multi-sports area could be accommodated is on the land to the 
south of Montgomery Road.  
 

Page 36 Agenda Item 6a



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 
 

None identified. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 To create a play area close to Somerville Road would require a significant 
capital sum (at least £50,000) and ongoing revenue of £4,500 per year. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
Play areas and multi-sports areas are beneficial to children and young 
people as they provide a safe environment in which they can play and 
interact with their peers.  
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
Play areas and multi-sports areas promote health. Children are able to 
exercise through play with all of the associated benefits such activity brings. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton 
Play areas provide a safe space for children and young people. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
The creation of play areas has contributed to urban renewal by improving 
areas which in turn makes them more valued by the community. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 37



APPENDIX 1 – Map Showing council owned open space facilities in the area.  
 
 

 

Page 38



 
 

REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal  
 Policy & Performance Board 
  
DATE: 10th September 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
 
SUBJECT:  Objections to proposed waiting restrictions on part of Cronton 

Lane, Widnes. 
 
WARDS:  Farnworth 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on two objections that have been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on 
part of Cronton Lane, Widnes.  A plan and definition of the original recommendation is 
supplied in Appendix ‘B’. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 It is recommended that this Board supports the Council’s intention to introduce 
an Order to implement ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on part of Cronton 
Lane, Widnes as set out in Appendix ‘B’ and that the report be considered by 
Executive Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At a previous meeting (Item 47, 26th March 2014) the Board resolved that the 
necessary steps be taken to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order to implement “At Any 
Time” waiting restrictions on both sides of Cronton Lane, Widnes, extending from its 
junction with Lunts Heath Road/Birchfield Road to Hill View.  The formal consultation 
on the proposed Order has been undertaken and two objections have been received 
from residents of properties fronting the affected area.  The letters of objection with 
name and address identification removed are attached as Appendix ‘A’, with a drawing 
and schedule for the proposed restrictions also attached as Appendix ‘B’. 
 

3.2  Objection 1: This letter of objections sets out a series of points: 

1) Parking problems along Cronton Lane most often occur between 5.00pm and 
7.00pm Monday – Friday. At other times there are relatively few issues. As 
previously reported to the Board (Item 21, 11th September 2013) the original petition 
request for waiting restrictions from residents of Cronton Lane between Lunts Heath 
Road and Hill View was for “At Any Time” restrictions. 

2) Belief that the main complaint from residents on Cronton Lane expressed through 
the original petition was concerned with inconsiderate parking and that the 
introduction of “Any Time Parking” restrictions will not deter motorists. The petition 
requesting the proposed waiting restrictions was clear in favouring “At Any Time” 
double yellow lines which if installed, would be enforced by Cheshire Police 

3) Lack of enforcement by Cheshire Police due to resource problems. Requested 
information on the numbers of parking offences recorded by the Police over the 
past two years on Cronton Lane is not available but if introduced, Cheshire Police 
would be requested to carry o
[...]
 of enforcement action in the area of the existing waiting restrictions outside the 
Cronton Lane shops means that drivers tend to disregard them, the objector believes 
that extending the existing restrictions would serve little purpose apart from causing 
severe inconvenience to adjacent residents.  The objector puts forward alternative 
enforcement methods. 

If introduced, Cheshire Police would be requested to carry out rigorous enforcement 
action on Cronton Lane in order to re-educate highway users not to park on the waiting 
restriction lines.  Residents would be excused parking on the waiting restricted areas 
provided they were actively engaged in loading/unloading their vehicles. 

 

4.0 CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 The ward councillors for Farnworth have been consulted and support the 
recommended actions.  Cheshire Police have been consulted and have raised no 
objections to the proposal. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The total cost of introducing the requested waiting restrictions would be approximately 
£1,000.  This could be funded through annual traffic management revenue allocations. 
  

6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are no direct policy, social inclusion, sustainability, value for money, legal or 
crime and disorder implications resulting from this report. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children and Young People in Halton’ 

Page 40



 
 

priority. 
 

7.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Employment, Learning & Skills in 

Halton’ priority. 
 

7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Healthy Halton’ priority. 

 
7.4 A Safer Halton 
 The proposed waiting restrictions could serve to prevent obstruction and protect 

sightlines for pedestrians, cyclists and drivers alike. 
 

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 There are no direct implicat
[...]
 think that painting them further up the Lane will deter people and make the 

problem go away.  

 

Regards 

 

Katie Bennett 

 

Sent from my iPad 

 

> On 22 Jul 2014, at 09:40, Steve Johnson <Steve.Johnson@halton.gov.uk> wrote: 

>  

> Dear Mrs. Bennett, 

>  

> I'm just about to prepare an objections report on the proposed waiting restrictions 

on Cronton Lane, to be considered by the relevant Council Board. Given your previous 

interest in this issue I was expecting to have received an on objection from your good 

self but I can't trace one. I was worried it might have got lost or been blocked for 

some reason on the email system. 

>  

> If you did object, could you let me know? 

>  

> Thank you, 

>  

> Steve Johnson 

> Traffic & Road Safety 

> t. 0151 511 7521 

>  
 

Page 50



 
 

 
 

 
REPORT: 

 
Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE:  10th September 2014 
 

REPORTING 
OFFICER: 

Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
 

PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
 

SUBJECT: Objections to Proposed ‘At Any Time’ Waiting Restrictions, Hill 
Top Road, Preston on the Hill, Preston Brook 
 

WARDS: Daresbury 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on objections that have been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic regulation Order to introduce ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on part 
of Hill Top Road, Preston on the Hill, Preston Brook and to put forward an amendment 
to the original proposal.  A plan of the original recommendation is supplied in Appendix 
‘A’, this appendix being a truncated version of the initial proposal document which has 
had irrelevant/duplicated sections removed as it originally referred to a range of Traffic 
Regulation Order proposals.  Revised recommendations are set out in Appendix ‘B’. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Board supports the Council’s intention to 
introduce an Order to implement ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on Hill Top 
Road, Preston on the Hill, Preston Brook as set out in Appendix ‘B’ and that the 
Executive Board be recommended to support its implementation. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Using delegated powers and after consultation with the ward councillors, the Executive 

Board member – Transportation and Cheshire Police, the Operational Director 
(Highways, Transportation and Logistics) issued approval to advertise a proposal to 
implement ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on Hill Top Road, Preston on the Hill, 
Preston Brook as set out in Appendix ‘A’. 
 

3.2 The background and justification for the proposed restrictions are set out in Appendix ‘A’. 
 

3.3 During the formal public consultation process, eight individual objections were received 
together with objections from Warrington Anglers Association and Preston Brook Parish 
Council.  These will be available at the meeting but the main points of each are 
summarised below.  
 
Objection 1, from a resident of nearby Canalside Cottages: Objection relates to lack of 
parking space in the area and impact on this of recent development work (including 
conversion of St. Faiths Mission to apartments). 
 
Objection 2, from a “pensioner and partly disabled“ resident of nearby Canalside 
Cottages: Objection relates to lack of parking space in the area and impact of recent 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6c



 
 

development work, vehicles being left by those car sharing to commute and also 
requests a residents only parking scheme. 
 
Objections 3 & 4, from residents of nearby Canalside Cottages: The objections relate to 
a lack of parking space in the area and the repercussions of the proposal for local 
residents who have relied on this parking for years; suggest that there has never been a 
problem even when the church was active, consider that any possible impacts will be 
the result of new developments; question the need for any parking controls and state 
that the removal of the ability to park will cause problems for local residents and the
[...]
restriction and/or two disabled bays be implemented instead of 
“At any time” restrictions. 
 

3.2 
 

Waiting restrictions in the area were initially requested by Cheshire Police some years 
ago, and one head-on collision occurred in 2011 when a vehicle entering Hill Top Road 
collided with another which was on the wrong side of the road when passing cars parked 
on the south side of the carriageway in Hill Top Road.  However, as referred to in 
paragraph 3.4 of Appendix A, there are a number of factors which combine to justify the 
need for a waiting restriction along this length of road: the introduction of two new 
access points to adjacent developments off Hill Top Road and the need to maintain 
adequate visibility levels for vehicles accessing them taking into account the curvature of 
the road; the width of the carriageway along this length of road (5.7m) which results in 
vehicles having to cross to the other side of the road if there are vehicles parked on one 
side and the need to ensure the junction of Hill Top Road and Chester Road can 

Page 52



 
 

operate safely and efficiently. 
 

3.3 Having considered the various objections, it is believed that most of the benefits of 
introducing waiting restrictions can be achieved whilst leaving space on the south side of 
Hill Top Road between Chester Road and Waterside for parking and the revised 
proposal in Appendix ‘B’ reflects this option.  The parking space provided will serve the 
needs of local residents. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1  It is estimated the cost of implementing the proposals would be approximately £1000; 
this would be met from the annual traffic management revenue funds. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no other direct social inclusion, sustainability, value for money, legal or crime 
and disorder implications resulting from this report. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES. 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
 There are no direct implications
[...]
OFFICER: S. Johnson - Lead Officer, Traffic & Road Safety 
 
SUBJECT:  Proposed Waiting Restrictions at Various Locations in Runcorn 

and Widnes & a Clearway Order in Widnes 
 
WARDS: Daresbury, Halton Brook, Halton Lea and Halton View 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To seek approval for the introduction of waiting restrictions to address a range of 
parking issues at various locations throughout the Borough, together with a school 
‘Keep Clear’ clearway Order. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that notice be given of the Council’s intention to introduce Orders to 
implement “At Any Time” waiting restrictions at various locations as set out below. 
 

2.3 It is further recommended that subject to no objections being sustained at the end of 
the public consultation period and to the agreement of the Police and emergency 
services and satisfactory consultation, the Orders be made. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.4 Hill Top Road, Preston on the Hill, Preston Brook: Conversion of the former St. 
Faiths Mission Church to apartments has seen construction of an off-road parking area 
to the west of the building, accessed directly off Hill Top Road.  Completion of the 
(under construction) Go Blade electric motorcycle track to the east of the former 
Mission will result in their access road joining Hill Top Road immediately to the east.  
These accesses are on the inside of the bend on Hill Top Road, and given the 
curvature of the road and the steepness of the earth banks at the side of the 
carriageway any vehicle parked on the north side of the route results in the sight lines 
for traffic exiting the accesses being blocked.  Parking on the south side of Hill Top 
Road between Chester Road and Waterfront results in through traffic needing to travel 
on the wrong side of the road and also obstructs access/egress to the apartment 
entrance.  It is recommended that “At Any Time” waiting restrictions are introduced on 
the north side of Hill Top Road extending from the junction with A56 Chester Road, 
eastwards to a point 50 metres beyond the entrance to the Go Blade access.  Also, on 
the south side, extending from the junction with A56 Chester Road, eastwards to the 
junction with Waterfront. Drg. no.  9239 in Appendix ‘C’ refers. 
 

4.0 CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 During the formal advertising period to follow, consultation will take place with the 
emergency services and other regular consultees.  All ward councillors have been 
consulted and have no objections.  Cheshire Police have been consulted and raised no 
objections. 

Page 55



 
 

 
Details of Proposed Orders:  
 
[a] “At Any Time" Waiting Restrictions. 
[b] Details: 
 
Location Statement of Reasons 
Hill Top Road, from its junction with 
A56 Chester Road: south side to the 
junction with Waterfront and north 
side, for a distance of 110m. 

To keep clear accesses and sightlines for entrances 
to apartments at the former St. Faiths Mission Church 
and the Go Blade motorcycle centre on the inside of 
the bend on Hill Top Road, and to prevent parking on 
the south side of Hill Top Road between Chester 
Road and Waterfront which results in traffic having to 
travel on the wrong side of the road and also 
obstructs the apartment entrance. 

 
[c] Plans: All in Appendix ‘D’, for deposit only, and not to scale. 
Hill Top Road: Drg. no. 9239 
 
Applicable to all proposals: 
[d]  Associated revocations: None.  
[e]  Exemptions: Standard 
[f]  Date to be advertised: ASAP 
[g]  Date to be effected: ASAP 
[h]  Advertising code: 2050 1625 W041 
 
  
 
 

Page 56



 
 

 

Page 57



 
 

           APPENDIX ‘B’ 
Details of Revised Proposed Order:  
 
[a] “At Any Time" Waiting Restrictions. 
[b] Details: 
 
Location Statement of Reasons 
Hill Top Road, from its junction with 
A56 Chester Road: north side, for a 
distance of 110m., south side to a 
point 15m east of Chester Road and  
then from a point 40m east of 
Chester Road to the junction with 
Waterfront (25m.  gap) 

To keep clear accesses and sightlines for entrances 
to apartments at the former St. Faiths Mission Church 
and the Go Blade motorcycle centre on the inside of 
the bend on Hill Top Road, and to prevent parking 
near to the Chester Road/Hill Top and Hill 
Top/Waterfront junctions. 

 
[c] Plans: As in this Appendix. Namely Drg. no. 9239A, for deposit only, and not to scale. 
 
Applicable to all proposals: 
[d]  Associated revocations: None.  
[e]  Exemptions: Standard 
[f]  Date to be advertised: ASAP 
[g]  Date to be effected: ASAP 
[h]  Advertising code: 2050 1625 W041 

Page 58



 
 

 
 

 

Page 59


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	5a Performance monitoring qtr 1 2014-15
	Q1 14 - 15 E and UR PPB (Final)

	6a Petition – Request for a Play/Sports Area Somerville Road, Widnes
	APPENDIX 1.docx

	6b Objections to proposed waiting restrictions on part of Cronton Lane, Widnes
	CronObj1
	CronObj2

	6c Objections to Proposed 'At Any Time' Waiting Restrictions on Hill Top Road, Preston on the Hill, Preston Brook



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 10 September 2014 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), C. Loftus, MacManus, Sinnott, G. Stockton 
and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Fry, Fraser, P. Hignett and V. Hill 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Keith Morley 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, S. Rimmer and W. Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR15 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2014 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the Minutes, Councillor C Loftus 
requested an update on Halton Station Road and it was 
agreed that an emailed response would be provided. It was 
noted that the Frodsham Swing Bridge would reopen this 
month and the traffic lights would become operational again. 
The issues highlighted previously at Halton Station Road 
would continue to be monitored.    

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
EUR16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR17 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 Arising from the Minutes, under Minute No EXB11, 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



the Board discussed the provision of single person 
homeless accommodation in the Borough during the past 
few years, the demand for such provision at the YMCA, 
Runcorn and requested additional information on the 
existing demand for this type of supported housing scheme 
in the Borough. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

Strategic Director 
Communities 

   
EUR18 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QTR 1 2014-15  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which detailed the first quarter 
performance management report for 2014/15 on progress 
against service objectives/milestones and performance 
targets, and provided information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to:- 
 

• Development and Investment Services; 

• Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

• Waste and Environment Improvement and Open 
Space Services; and 

• Housing Strategy. 
 
 Further information was requested on Page 28, the 
Leisure Management Contract, which was £41,000 over 
budget profile. It was agreed that this additional information 
would be emailed to Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board receives the first quarter 
management report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Communities 

   
EUR19 PETITION – REQUEST FOR A PLAY/SPORTS AREA 

SOMERVILLE ROAD, WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Communities, which advised that a petition had been 
received signed by 43 residents of Somerville Road, Widnes 
requesting the Council create a play or sports area in the 
locality. It was noted that there were three existing play 
areas within one mile of Somerville Road and a multi games 
sports area as follows: 
 

• Ditton Community Centre within 500 metres; 

• Milton Road, within 700 metres; 

• Green Park over 700 metres; and 

• Royal Avenue multi games sports area. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Members were advised that the Council had 
adequate resources to maintain its current sites but it would 
be unable to resource additional facilities without additional 
revenue. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the petitioner be advised that 
having considered this proposal, it is recommended that 
Officers within the Council’s external funding team are 
requested to explore any potential funding opportunities 
which might be available to progress this initiative.  

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Enterprise/ 
Communities 

   
EUR20 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

ON PART OF CRONTON LANE, WIDNES 
 

  
  At a previous meeting of the Board held on 26th 

March 2014, it was resolved to introduce a Traffic 
Regulation Order to implement ‘At Any Time’ waiting 
restrictions on both sides of Cronton Lane, Widnes, 
extending from its junction with Lunts Heath Road/Birchfield 
Road to Hill View. The formal consultation on the proposed 
Order had been undertaken and two objections had been 
received from residents of properties fronting the affected 
area. Details of both objections were outlined in the report. 
 
 It was noted that Ward Councillors for Farnworth had 
been consulted and supported the recommended actions. 
Cheshire Police had also been consulted and had raised no 
objections to the proposal. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board supports the Council’s 
intention to introduce an Order to implement ‘At Any Time’ 
waiting restrictions on part of Cronton Lane, Widnes as set 
out in Appendix B and that the report be considered by 
Executive Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources  
 

   
EUR21 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 'AT ANY TIME' WAITING 

RESTRICTIONS ON HILL TOP ROAD, PRESTON ON THE 
HILL, PRESTON BROOK 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which detailed objections 
that had been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce ‘At Any Time’ 
waiting restrictions on part of Hill Top Road, Preston on the 
Hill, Preston Brook, and to put forward an amendment to the 
original proposal. 
 
 During the formal consultation process eight 
individual objections had been received, together with 
objections from Warrington Anglers Association and Preston 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Brook Parish Council, details of which were outlined in the 
report. 
  
 Waiting restrictions in the area were initially 
requested by Cheshire Police some years ago, and one 
head-on collision occurred in 2011 when a vehicle entering 
Hill Top Road collided with another which was on the wrong 
side of the road, when passing cars parked on the south 
side of the carriageway in Hill Top Road.  However, there 
were a number of factors which combined to justify the need 
for a waiting restriction along this length of road: 
 

• the introduction of two new access points to adjacent 
developments off Hill Top Road and the need to 
maintain adequate visibility levels for vehicles 
accessing them taking into account the curvature of 
the road; 

• the width of the carriageway along this length of road 
(5.7m) which resulted in vehicles having to cross to 
the other side of the road if there were vehicles 
parked on one side; and 

• the need to ensure the junction of Hill Top Road and 
Chester Road could operate safely and efficiently. 

 
 Having considered the various objections, it was 
believed that most of the benefits of introducing waiting 
restrictions could be achieved whilst leaving space on the 
south side of Hill Top Road between Chester Road and 
Waterside for parking and the revised proposal outlined in 
Appendix ‘B’ reflected this option.  The parking space 
provided would serve the needs of local residents. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board supports the Council’s 
intention to introduce an Order to implement ‘At Any Time’ 
waiting restrictions on Hill Top Road, Preston on the Hill, 
Preston Brook as set out in Appendix B and that the 
Executive Board be recommended to support its 
implementation. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 


